
United States Masters Swimming 
Open Water/Long Distance National Championship

RESULTS

CHAMPIONSHIP EVENT: 5K and 10K Postal National Championship
EVENT  DATE(S): May 15, 2009-Sept 15, 2009

SANCTION NUMBER: 040-011-SLCY
SANCTIONING LMSC: New England

SPONSORING ORG: Minuteman Masters Swim Club
EVENT DIRECTOR: Sue Sotir

Address 105 Lincoln Woods Rd
Waltham, MA 02451

Phone 339-222-3165
E-mail sue@minutemanmasters.com

5K RELAYS

WOMEN'S (3 Swimmers) Individual
Age group Place Club Name Total Time First Name Last Name MI Age Club Abbr Time NR

18+ 1 Kayla Abbott C 22 1:19:48.32
Elizabeth Munroe 19 1:11:18.78 √
Jutta Schickore 44 1:07:41.23

18+ 2 Valerie Adams 23  1:14:08.40
Jessica Connors A 23 1:17:45.70  
Kimberly Von During J 30 1:14:51.10

18+ 3 Celeste Morton 21 1:20:37.00
Evelyn Pryor G 32 1:22:16.00
Megan Lassen MI 39 1:22:33.07

Names of Swimmers

DOC IU Masters 
Swimming

3:38:48.33 DOC

Wisconsin 
Masters Aquatic 
Club

3:46:45.20 WMAC

Oregon Masters 4:05:26.07 OREG



18+ 4 Dana Litoff 25 1:46:24.36
Elizabeth Kooy 38 1:21:42.24
Kathryn Froehlich 47 1:23:52.55

18+ 5 Regina Macolino 25  1:34:11.00
Flavia Zappa 42 1:41:44.06
Sandy Steer 70  2:29:05.00

25+ no entries 

35+ 1 Victoria Rian 43 1:10:10.47
Melissa Kerker A 44 1:18:27.20
Lisa Zedonis L 47 1:19:18.40

35+ 2 Dale LeClair A 39 1:18:18.25
Leticia Castro 49 1:15:16.00
Celia Devanney C 52 1:17:00.00

35+ 3 Elizabeth Watkins A 44 1:13:40.60
Kristen Denney A 49 1:23:03.99
Laura Worden A 51 1:23:11.37

35+ 4 Kelly Reynolds M 39 1:12:19.33
Lisa Mische-Lawson A 38 1:26:40.99
Susan Blattner J 52 1:26:36.59

35+ 5 Dawn Clark 44 1:24:04.00
Laura Kaleel L 48 1:21:22.00
Sharon Steinmann B 51 1:20:38.00

35+ 6 Nadine Olney 37 2:16:30.00
G Iris Threatt-Milton 46 2:28:33.00
Ruth Thompson A 59 1:44:28.00

45+ 1 Marcia Cleveland E 45 1:15:50.00 √
Andrea Block J 47 1:05:14.77
Heidi Kafka 47 1:16:10.14

45+ 2 Arlene Delmage 46  1:11:01.55
Joni Young D 48 1:21:48.03
Mary Sweat 52  1:15:34.29

45+ 3 Denise Brown H 49 1:07:58.87
Maddie Diedo 51 1:26:27.04

Illinois Masters 4:31:59.15 IM

St. Pete 
Masters, Inc

5:45:00.06 SPM

Indy SwimFit 3:47:56.07 ISF

Gold Coast 
Masters

3:50:34.25 GOLD

Oregon Masters 3:59:55.96 OREG

MOVY Masters 4:05:36.91 MOVY

St. Pete 
Masters, Inc

4:06:04.00 SPM

Daytona Beach 
Masters 
Swimming

6:29:31.00 DBMS

Illinois Masters 3:37:14.91 IM

Oregon Masters 3:48:23.87 OREG

Michigan 
Masters

4:11:54.03 MICH



Jennifer Parks A 66 1:37:28.12
45+ 4 Christine Swanson T 47 1:36:46.00

Jo Ann Harrelson 53 1:27:30.00
Pam Geiger 56 1:33:25.00

45+ 5 Lesa Rathjen L 45  1:51:04.66
Roberta Varela-Hein K 45 2:03:31.12
Shelley Probber R 52 1:47:37.70

55+ 1 Linda Callaway S 56 1:36:45.52
Kathy Boyer M 55 1:20:19.63
Chris Mayhew 56 1:36:58.46

55+ 2 Elizabeth Budd H 55 1:27:38.00
Jeanna Summers 55  1:31:19.00
Ginny Saunders A 62 1:45:35.00

55+ 3 Heather Adkins-Narte D 55  2:22:49.84
Joan Delgado D 64 1:47:16.77
Anne Olson P 70 1:48:54.00

65+ no entries

MEN'S (3 Swimmers) Individual
Age group Place Club Name Total Time First Name Last Name MI Age Club Abbr Time NR

18+  no entries

25+ 1 Adam Parker B 33  1:09:01.10
Michael Thiry A 34 1:20:52.23
William Cordero 42 1:10:14.70

25+ 2 Michael Kalk L 29 1:22:39.00
Nathan Boal J 31 1:12:53.10
Keith Dow C 54 1:21:35.99

25+ 3 Mark Manderino 32 1:24:20.89
Matthew Wicklander 35 1:22:18.52
Skip Montanaro 55 1:32:38.23

35+ 1 Timothy Waud P 42 1:15:09.78

Michigan 
Masters

4:11:54.03 MICH

St. Pete 
Masters, Inc

4:37:41.00 SPM

Masters of 
South Texas

5:42:13.48 MOST

Masters of 
South Texas

4:34:03.61 MOST

Oregon Masters 4:44:32.00 OREG

Pacific 
Northwest 
Aquatics

5:59:00.61 PNA

Illinois Masters 3:40:08.03 IM

Oregon Masters 3:57:08.09 OREG

Illinois Masters 4:19:17.64 IM

Oregon Masters 3:36:32.78 OREG



Hardy Lussier C 44 1:09:05.00
Robert Higley E 44 1:12:18.00

35+ 2 Michael Bell A 40 1:13:07.15
Joe Aumiller F 52 1:15:13.81
Frank Thompson L 57 1:13:41.56

35+ 3 Peter Collins 44 1:33:16.10
Daniel Smith C 46 1:07:39.06
William Penn J 57 1:14:59.00

  

45+ 1 Kurtis Baron C 45 1:05:44.99
Christopher Cooper E 45 1:06:01.98 √
Jim Mc Conica 58 1:04:24.87

45+ 2 Anders Rasmussen M 46 1:05:00.00
Brian Vance A 58 1:11:52.24 √
Larry Wood W 55 1:06:36.60

45+ 3 Ron Collins L 47 1:10:34.00
Timothy Kennedy C 53 1:13:00.00
Kern Davis M 54 1:08:20.00

45+ 4 Kris Calvin 47 1:12:38.00
David Hathaway 48 1:10:08.13
Patrick Allender 51 1:10:14.60

45+ 5 David Sebastian 48 1:09:01.10
Christopher Layton A 50 1:12:34.10
George Keenan W 56 1:09:24.32

45+ 6 Anthony Thompson G 45 1:29:13.44
Jeffrey Leonard D 49 1:16:28.65
Doug Nelson 54 1:35:53.53

45+ 7 James Biles B 48 1:07:32.12
Andrew Seter 51 2:00:18.33
Donald Jackson B 69  1:42:54.00

  
55+ 1 Joel Stager M 56 1:17:30.20

David Tanner A 59 1:14:54.85 √
Robert Wright E 55  1:07:11.55

Oregon Masters 3:36:32.78 OREG

Michigan 
Masters

3:42:02.52 MICH

Pacific 
Northwest 
Aquatics

3:55:54.16 PNA

Ventura County 
Masters

3:16:11.84 VCM

Longhorn 
Aquatics

3:23:28.84 TXLA

St. Pete 
Masters, Inc

3:31:54.00 SPM

Oregon Masters 3:33:00.73 OREG

Illinois Masters 3:34:13.82 IM

MOVY Masters 4:21:35.62 MOVY

Wisconsin 
Masters Aquatic 
Club

4:50:44.45 WMAC

DOC IU Masters 
Swimming

3:39:36.60 DOC



55+ 2 Jim Teisher L 59 1:25:40.00
Jed Cronin P 60 1:16:08.81
Bob Bruce A 61 1:15:55.14

55+ 3 John Derr M 60  1:20:29.32
Larry Raffaelli 66 1:17:50.49
Bart Bleuel S 68 1:28:34.00

65+ 1 Tom Landis 67  1:22:10.99
Ralph Mohr W 68 1:34:50.00
David Radcliff A 75 1:16:36.73

75+ no entries

MIXED (2 Men, 2 Women) Individual
Age group Place Club Name Total Time First Name Last Name MI Age Club Abbr Time NR

18+ 1 4:41:06.41 Elizabeth Munroe 19 1:11:18.78
Jutta Schickore 44  1:07:41.23
Robert Wright E 55  1:07:11.55
Andrew Seter 51 2:00:18.33

18+ 2 5:08:24.10 Celeste Morton 21 1:20:37.00
Evelyn Pryor G 32 1:22:16.00
Nathan Boal J 31 1:12:53.10
Kris Calvin 47 1:12:38.00

5:43:43.24 Dana Litoff 25 1:46:24.36
18+ 3 Michael Thiry A 34 1:20:52.23

Kathryn Froehlich 47 1:23:52.55
Christopher Layton A 50 1:12:34.10

18+ 4 6:56:30.75 Jessica Connors A 23 1:17:45.70
James Biles B 48 1:07:32.12
Jeanne Seidler 62 2:48:18.93
Donald Jackson B 69 1:42:54.00

25+ 1 Jenny Birmelin L 32 1:19:48.71
Michael Bell A 40 1:13:07.15
Denise Brown H 49 1:07:58.87

Oregon Masters 3:57:43.95 OREG

Ventura County 
Masters

4:06:53.81 VCM

Oregon Masters 4:13:37.72 OREG

DOC IU Masters 
Swimming

DOC

Oregon Masters OREG

Illinois Masters IM

Wisconsin 
Masters Aquatic 
Club

WMAC

Michigan 
Masters

4:54:36.29 MICH



Frank Thompson L 57 1:13:41.56
25+ 2 Adam Parker B 33 1:09:01.10

Elizabeth Kooy 38 1:21:42.24
William Cordero 42 1:10:14.70
Heidi Kafka 47  1:16:10.14

25+ 3 Mark Manderino 32 1:24:20.89
Matthew Wicklander 35 1:22:18.52
Carrie Ohm A 36 1:24:04.41
Barbara Delanois 54 1:39:52.00

35+ 1 Hardy Lussier C 44 1:09:05.00
Elizabeth Watkins A 44 1:13:40.60
Robert Higley E 44 1:12:18.00
Joni Young D 48 1:21:48.03

35+ 2 Tony Rezek 36  1:17:08.59
Kelly Reynolds M 39 1:12:19.33
Lisa Mische-Lawson A 37 1:26:40.99
Jeffrey Leonard D 49  1:16:28.65

45+ 1 Marcia Cleveland E 45 1:15:50.00
Andrea Block J 47 1:05:14.77
David Sebastian 48 1:12:15.40
George Keenan W 56 1:09:24.32

45+ 2 David Hathaway 48 1:10:08.13
Arlene Delmage 46  1:11:01.55
Patrick Allender 51 1:10:14.60
Mary Sweat 48 1:15:34.29

45+ 3 Laura Kaleel L 48  1:21:22.00
Ron Collins L 47   1:10:34.00
Sharon Steinmann B 51 1:20:38.00
Kern Davis M 54 1:08:20.00

45+ 4 Joe Aumiller F 52 1:15:13.81
Maddie Diedo 51 1:26:27.04
Chuck Zeese 62 1:34:18.95
Jennifer Parks A 66 1:37:28.12

45+ 5 Timothy Kennedy C 53  1:13:00.00

Michigan 
Masters

4:54:36.29 MICH

Illinois Masters 4:57:08.18 IM

Illinois Masters 5:50:35.82 IM

Oregon Masters 4:56:51.63 OREG

MOVY Masters 5:12:37.56 MOVY

Illinois Masters 4:42:44.49 IM

SPM

Oregon Masters 4:46:58.57 OREG

St. Pete 
Masters, Inc

5:00:54.00 SPM

Michigan 
Masters

5:53:27.92 MICH

St. Pete 
Masters, Inc

5:54:02.00



Jo Ann Harrelson 53 1:27:30.00
Pam Geiger 56 1:33:25.00
Robert Beach E 79 1:40:07.00

45+ 6 Daniel Smith C 46 1:07:39.06
William Penn J 57 1:14:59.00
Joan Delgado D 64 1:47:16.77
Anne Olson P 70 1:48:54.00

55+ 1 Elizabeth Budd H 55 1:27:38.00
Jeanna Summers 55 1:31:19.00 √
Jed Cronin P 60  1:16:08.8
Bob Bruce A 61  1:15:55.14

65+ no entries

SPM

Pacific 
Northwest 
Aquatics

5:58:48.83 PNA

Oregon Masters 5:31:00.95 OREG

St. Pete 
Masters, Inc

5:54:02.00


